
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 27 June 
2023 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford 

 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

GREEN 

Azam (Ch) 
Alipoor 
Robinson 
Green 
Mohammed 
Regan 
 

Loy 
F Ahmed 
 

Stubbs Love 

Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

GREEN 

Nazir 
Tait 
M Hussain 
Shafiq 
Wood 
Salam 

Glentworth 
Davies 

Griffiths Warnes 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel/Jane Lythgow 
Phone: 07970 411923/07970 411623 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
 
 

[...]
iction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Yusuf Patel / Jane Lythgow – 07970 411923 / 07970 411623) 
 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel / Jane Lythgow – 07970 411923 / 07970 411623) 
 
 

 



 

 

  
5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
6.   PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE 

BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “A”) 
which outlines the approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy 
in the Bradford district and highlights progress made in the last fifteen 
months against the District Prevent Action Plan. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
acknowledge the progress on work undertaken in implementing 
the Prevent agenda in Bradford and its approach to supporting 
vulnerable people. 
 

(Noreen Akhtar – 07582100301) 
 
 

1 - 28 

 
7.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item relating to Industrial Services Group 
(ISG) on the grounds that it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
they were present, exempt information within Paragraph 3  
(Finance or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), would be disclosed and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
excluding public access to the relevant part of the proceedings 
outweighs the interest in publication of the report. 
 
It is in the public interest in maintaining these exemptions 
because it is in the overriding interest of proper administration 
that Members are made fully aware of the financial implications of 
any decision.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
  

8.   INDUSTRIAL SERVICES GROUP (ISG) - FINANCIAL AND 
OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Corporate Resources will submit a report  
(Not for Publication Document “B”) which provides an update to the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the performance of 
ISG. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the recommendation contained in Not for Publication 
Document “B” be approved. 

(Matt Seed – 07855177184) 
 
 
 

 

 
9.   CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24. 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “C”) which includes proposed items for the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee DRAFT work programme 
for 2023/24.  The Committee is asked to consider which items it wishes 
to include in the work programme. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 

to be carried forward into this municipal year. 
 
(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 

they may wish to conduct. 
 
(3) That the work plan for 
[...]
ford district and highlights the progress made in the last fifteen months against 
the District Prevent Action Plan. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  At the meeting on 10 March 2022 the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny   
 Committee resolved that: 
 

• This Committee requests that a further report be presented in 12 months, which 
also focuses on outcomes delivered from projects. 

 
• That the findings of the Independent Review of the National Prevent Programme, 

be presented to this Committee, when they are available.  
 

• The Committee expresses its concern in the delay relating to the findings of the 
Independent Review of the National Prevent Programme and the committee 
requests that they are informed of the reasons for the delay. 
 

2.2 A report was written for the March 2023 meeting but due to the very recent 
 publication of the Independent Review, it was decided to postpone this meeting 
 until June 2023 when these could be considered in more depth.  
 
2.3 The first recommendation above is included in the appendices attached to this 
 report and the outcomes are clearly listed. They are also discussed later in this 
 report in 3.9.7. 
 
2.3 The findings of the Independent Review were published on 8th February 2023. The 
 link to the full report and the Government response is here:  
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/independent-review-of-prevents-report-and-
government-response  
   
 The Prevent Coordinator has also provided a briefing note which looks at the main 
 points and recommendations and has added this document to the appendices, as 
 the whole report is very lengthy. The Home Office has offered to deliver a briefing 
 online to elected members in Bradford, to give an update on the Independent 
 Review and the work that is being taken forward to meet the recommendations of 
 the Review.  
 
2.4 The feelings of the Committee were communicated to the Home Office after the last 
 meeting. The Home Office were unable to give a reason for the delay as it is being 
 conducted independently. The Committee were advised to contact the review team 
 directly with any queries.  
 
2.5 The following report is an update on the Prevent work that has been undertaken 
 over the last fifteen months, how it meets the threats in our district and the impact 
 that this work has had. It also addresses our plans for future Prevent work. 

Page 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/independent-review-of-prevents-report-and-government-response
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/independent-review-of-prevents-report-and-government-response


 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 The Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 contains a duty on specified 
authorities to have due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into 
terrorism. This is also known as the Prevent duty.  

3.2 Locally the work of Prevent is driven by the District Counter Terrorism Local Profile 
and is focused on addressing vulnerability through education and awareness 
raising. The response is not focused on gender, ethnicity or any particular ideology 
but rather the threat and risks that have been identified by the Counter Terrorism 
Police and how we can best respond to those risks on a District level.  

3.3 Additional information about Prevent can be provided on request, including the 
Prevent Duty, the District Counter Terrorism Local Profile, the roles and 
responsibilities of the Prevent Team, The District Prevent Plan, the Bradford 
Prevent Advisory Group Terms of Reference.  

3.4  The extreme over reliance on the online space, especially by the young, continues 
to have a considerable impact on the risk from extremists and radicalisation. The 
vast majority of extremist groups continue to utilise the online space to spread hate, 
conspiracy theories and mistrust between communities. Groups engage in 
chatrooms and use games, memes and conspiracy theories to attract new support 
from an increasingly younger audience. 

 
3.5 Many of our referrals and queries are increasingly referencing concerns about 

young people quoting online misogynistic influencers and being introduced to more 
dangerous viewpoints after following them. Our work in the coming year will 
address some of these concerns via projects and individual training.  

 
3.6 Self- initiated terrorism continues to be a risk, due to the low sophistication of the 

methods used and the ease at which things can be planned. The continued 
isolation and suspicion amongst some individuals, makes the potential for such 
attacks high. This is not linked to any particular ideology and very much taps into 
suspicion due to difficulties in society, peoples’ additional needs and mental health 
concerns, narratives associated with free speech, conspiracy theories and those 
with mixed, unclear and unstable ideologies. 

 
3.7 Mixed, unclear and unstable ideologies are increasingly a focus in our queries and 

Channel referrals. These don’t specifically look at one particular extremist ideology 
but have elements that pick and choose from a variety. They tend to involve those 
who work on their own and are not specifically aligned to one group. Those who are 
influenced by these are often those with additional needs. 

  
3.8 The Independent Review of the National Prevent Programme has recently been 

published. The Bradford Prevent team has fully participated and we have attached 
the outcomes found and the recommendations given by William Shawcross and his 
team. There are 34 recommendations, all of which the Government has accepted. 

 

Page 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/counter-terrorism-and-security-bill


3.9 The Home Office are still working on the measures that will be implemented to meet 
the recommendations from the Review. An online briefing by the Home Office for 
Bradford elected members, has been offered. This will give an update on the 
Independent Review, what has been done so far and what is planned for the future. 

 
 
PREVENT IN THE BRADFORD DISTRCT 
 

Bradford Prevent Delivery 
 

3. 9.2 Bradford Council and partners have always sought to tailor the Prevent programme 
to the needs of the District’s communities and the ever developing risks they face. 
We are committed to engaging grass roots projects wherever possible to help build 
resilience and to ensure support is offered to vulnerable people of all ages and 
backgrounds to meet these risks. We continue to make efforts to engage 
communities and elected members and to build awareness of and engagement in 
the Prevent programme across the district. 

3.9.3. Bradford Prevent have tailored the Prevent programme to meet the ever growing 
risk from online extremism across all ideologies, including newly emerging risks 
such as LASIT and MUUI. Projects, training and support are very mindful of these 
ever developing risks and their potential impact on our district. 
 

3.9.4 The programme in Bradford has been made transparent, with local Prevent Delivery 
Plans being made available to the public. There has also been significant 
engagement with the local democratic framework via regular reports to the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Prevent training offered to elected 
members. We have also introduced a Prevent Advisory Group who meet twice a 
year. This is made up of representatives across the district. It includes youth 
workers, EMAR ambassadors, former police officers and community workers. We 
share information on or current Prevent work and strategy and seek advice and 
input on future work, as well as discussing Prevent related issues.  
 

3.9.5 Elected members have been positive in attending online Prevent training sessions. 
This not only allows for elected members to contribute ideas on delivering 
Prevent but enables them to take a greater community leadership role and adds 
transparency and accountability to the local agenda. Our last training was on 20th 
September with 25 attendees and our next is planned for 19th July. 
 

3.9.6 We have held 4 community roundtables since our last Overview and Scrutiny in 
Bradford West, Bradford South and Bradford East and Shipley. These events are 
organised in partnership with the Area Coordinator’s Office and include local and 
voluntary community organisations, faith establishments and local residents. This 
has proved a successful way to engage at a grass roots level. There are many 
misconceptions around Prevent and this provides a forum for community members 
to hear what delivery actually looks like on the ground. We have had good 
attendance at these and some great ideas and connections as a result. We are 
planning for some of our projects next year to have more of a community focus, as 
a consequence of these roundtables. 

 

Page 5



3.9.7. Under the Prevent strategy the local authority and partners develop projects to 
reduce the risk of people becoming involved in terrorist activity. Funding granted for 
the 2022/23 period was £296 372. 60 and we were awarded the full amount of what 
we bid for. Most projects are community and education based, focusing on the key 
risks in our district. Some of the key work is listed below: 
 
Bradford Hate Crime Alliance: This project is centred on supporting individuals at 

 risk of radicalisation through one to one mentoring and support. It works with those 
 who are at risk of radicalisation but who do not meet Channel criteria. It encourages 
 critical thinking and links individuals to appropriate support.  

 
Key objectives: Providing support and reassurance quickly to those with 
vulnerabilities that may be vulnerable to radicalisation but may not meet Channel 
criteria.  
 

 Outcomes: The project encourages critical thinking and supports individuals 
 with conflicted thoughts to consider their views in light of the counter 
 narratives. Those referred had time and opportunity to work on their opinions 
 and misconceptions in a safe space, with 
[...]
trongly indicates that WRAP is an easy to understand and non-alarmist method of 
raising awareness of Prevent and that Prevent related training is extremely popular 
and seen as very relevant. 
 

3.9.12 The Prevent team continue to developed the network of ‘Prevent Champions’ who 
lead on the safeguarding function and be kept informed of current patterns of 
extremism. This is already established in education and the Police but has now 
developed across the Local Authority and other agencies across the district. 

Page 8



Representatives are provided with detailed Prevent related information to 
disseminate to their teams and extra training.  

 
3.9.13 The Prevent team have also provided training at a number of specialist conferences 

this year including the Adult Safeguarding conference, the Bradford Hate Crime 
Conference. We are also providing information during Refugee and Asylum week in 
local shopping centres. 

 
3.9.14 The Prevent team had sessions in libraries across the district in the Summer 

months of 2022, promoting the work and the message of Prevent across the District 
and engaging with the public on Prevent related issues. This provoked a lot of 
interest. 

 
3.9.15 The Prevent team have also provided specialist training to trainee GPs, staff and 

students at Mencap and also those working with Housing, particularly those in 
hotels across the district. We have plans in place to deliver training to refugees and 
asylum seekers in hotels on the dangers of extremism, particularly on the internet.  

 
3.9.16 In May 2023, the Home Office evaluated local performance of the Prevent Duty. A 

score of 3 represents a position where the duty is met, a score of 1-2 indicates that 
statutory responsibilities are not being met and a score of 4-5 signifies requirements 
are being exceeded. We were awarded the following: 

 
1 Risk Assessment 5 

2 Multi Agency Partnership 
Board 

5 

3 Prevent Partnership Plan  5 

4 Referral Pathway 5 

5 Channel Panel
[...]
greed on the Members ammened the work programme and changes to the  
  next steps for the Call for Action enquiry into Anti-Social  Call for Action enquiry into Anti-Social Behaviour across the  
 Behaviour across the District. District. 

P
age 57



Appendix 3 

 

 15th June 2023 Page 6 of 6 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	6 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	Doc A Appendix 1
	Doc A Appendix 2

	9 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24.
	Doc C Appendix 1
	Doc C Appendix 2
	Doc C Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 27 June 2023 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.00 pm 
Concluded 7.15 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  GREEN 
Azam 
Alipoor 
Robinson 
D Green 
Mohammed 
  

Davies 
F Ahmed 
  

Stubbs 
  

Love 
  

 
Councillor Azam in the Chair 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency, Councillor Davies declared that she was a 
member of the ISG Board (Minute 7). 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal and Governance 
 
  

2.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
 
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
 
 
  



 
2 

5.   PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “A”) which outlined 
the approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy in the Bradford district 
and highlighted progress made in the last fifteen months against the District 
Prevent Action Plan. 
  
At its meeting on 10 March 2022, this Committee resolved that a report be 
presented in 12 months’ time which also focused on outcomes delivered from 
projects; findings of the Independent Review of the National Prevent Programme, 
and the reasons for the delays relating to the findings of the Independent Review  
  
The Prevent Programme Manager stated that in response to the delays on the 
findings of the Review, the feelings of the Committee were communicated to the 
Home Office after the last meeting. The Home Office were unable to give a 
reason for the delay as it was being conducted independently. The Committee 
were advised to contact the review team directly with any queries. The findings of 
the Independent Review were incidentally published on 8th February 2023 
  
The Prevent Programme Manager stated that this report provided an update on 
the Prevent work that had been undertaken over the last fifteen months, how it 
met the threats in our district and the impact that this work has had. It also 
addressed our plans for future Prevent work. 
  
It was explained that the extreme over reliance on the online space, especially by 
the young, continued to have a considerable impact on the risk from extremists 
and radicalisation; Many of the referrals and queries were increasingly 
referencing concerns about young people quoting online misogynistic influencers 
and being introduced to more dangerous viewpoints after following them; self- 
initiated terrorism continued to be a risk, due to the low sophistication of the 
methods used and the ease at which things can be planned and mixed, unclear 
and unstable ideologies were increasingly a focus in our queries and Channel 
referrals 
  
The Independent Review of the National Prevent Programme had recently been 
published. The Bradford Prevent team had fully participated and we had attached 
the outcomes found and the recommendations given by William Shawcross and 
his team. There were 34 recommendations, all of which the Government had 
accepted. 
  
The Home Office were still working on the measures that would be implemented 
to meet the recommendations from the Review. An online briefing by the Home 
Office for Bradford elected members, had been offered. This would give an 
update on the Independent Review, what had been done so far and what is 
planned for the future. 
  
In a Bradford context Bradford Council and partners had always sought to tailor 
the Prevent programme to the needs of the district’s communities and the ever 
developing risks they face. 
  
The Prevent Team is committed to engaging grass roots projects (of which there 



 
3 

have been seven this year) wherever possible to help build resilience and to 
ensure support is offered to vulnerable people of all ages and backgrounds to 
meet these risks. The Team continue to make efforts to engage communities and 
elected members and to build awareness of and engagement in the Prevent 
programme across the district. Four community roundtables events had been held 
since the last Overview and Scrutiny in Bradford West, Bradford South, Bradford 
East and Shipley. 
  
Under the Prevent strategy the local authority and partners continued to develop 
projects to reduce the risk of people becoming involved in terrorist activity. 
Funding granted for the 2022/23 period was in the region of £296,000 and we 
were awarded the full amount of what we bid for. Most projects were community 
and education based, focusing on the key risks in our district. Some of the key 
work was detailed in the report; however specific reference was made to 
Supplementary Schools Against Radicalisation Programme; Oddarts and the 
Manningham Mills Project. 
  
The Prevent team had also provided specialist training to trainee GPs, staff and 
students at Mencap and also those working with Housing, particularly those in 
hotels across the district. Plans were also in place to deliver training to refugees 
and asylum seekers in hotels on the dangers of extremism, particularly on the 
internet.  
  
In May 2023, the Home Office evaluated local performance of the Prevent Duty. 
The good evaluation we had received reflected on the hard work of the Prevent 
team this past year. 
  
During the discussion, the Chair questioned the basis of the Prevent Strategy and 
what it was meant to achieve; that we had been waiting over three years on the 
outcomes on the Independent Review into Prevent and now that it had been 
received, it had to be said that the review suggested Prevent place more focus on 
Islamist extremism, and suggested there had been too much focus on right wing 
extremism. In the context of the documented historic remarks expressed by the 
Independent Chair of the Review on “Islam in Europe”; the finding from the 
Review gave little comfort and that results of the review made it difficult to support 
Prevent going forward as the review was “Islamophobic”, and this in turn threated 
the future delivery of the Prevent Strategy in the district. 
  
He added that the review had been criticised by many groups, who point out that 
here had been a worrying rise in right wing extremism in recent years, however 
the Review was urging a move away from this threat. 
  
A Member stated that that challenge was that groups might refuse to have people 
from Prevent come in because of the perception of the policy. He added that the 
review says the focus should be on Islamist threats, but from my understanding 
tackling far right threats is a growing issue. He stressed that if the Home Office 
goes down these lines then it will do further damage to Prevent, a policy with 
some aims I have sympathy with. However, if you don’t take the community with 
you it is a bit like a stick with no carrot. He added that developing a local model 
that worked was paramount if we were to move forward on this. 
  
In response the Prevent Programme Manager and the Assistant Director 



 
4 

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety acknowledged some of the concerns 
expressed by Members and that some of the politics behind the Strategy had 
overshadowed the excellent engagement work done at a local level and that 
safeguarding was a key focus in all this. 
  
The Chair stated that the Government and the Independent Review had not 
listened to our views and perspectives and that the findings from the Review 
showed a lack of sincerity, and it was therefore difficult for the community to have 
faith in the Programme and expect them to engage with Prevent.  He 
acknowledged that that local team had undertaken some good, projects which he 
had also visited, however going forward he couldn’t foresee how progress could 
be made on this agenda. 
  
In response to a question regarding emerging threats, it was explained that the 
islamist threat still posed the greatest risk; however, there was an emerging far 
right threat and that other ideologies also posed risks. To this end our approach 
locally would be to look at what the data was telling us and respond appropriately. 
It was also confirmed that the Channel scheme, to which many people are 
referred due to extremist views, was seeing a rise in far right and “multi-issue” 
referrals. 
  
A Member stated that she had attended a number of the briefing sessions on 
Prevent and it was important not to lose focus on the main threat posed by 
Islamist terrorism and that some excellent work had been done at a local level to 
tackle radicalisation. 
  
A Member stressed that intervening at an early stage before radical views took 
root was key; however, the Government had failed to see this and Prevent scared 
people and they were finding it difficult to engage with the Programme.   
  
The Assistant Director stressed that notwithstanding the issues that had been 
raised by Members and the outcomes of the Review, the Home Office view was 
that our delivery of the Prevent Programme, locally was well thought of and we 
will do our best to make sure our responses are based on what comes through to 
us and what we are seeing and tailor the Programme accordingly.  In Bradford we 
are led by data. The data might tell us that the referrals do not back up what the 
review is saying. 
  
The Chair stressed that he was no longer comfortable promoting Prevent and 
suggested that the Council should move responsibility for Prevent locally to either 
the Police or the Hate Crime Alliance. 
  
In response a Member stated that the fact that we as a local authority have a 
small element of control over this gives it democratic oversight and that he would 
not be happy with the suggestion of moving it to another organisation outside of 
the Council, adding having it under Council oversight meant any discussion or 
debate was conducted in an open meeting and this was unlikely if Prevent was 
under another organisation’s remit, thus taking Prevent out of democratic 
oversight would be a backwards step. He suggested that we should request the 
Executive to contact the Home Office, outlining the concerns of this Committee in 
relation to the outcomes of the independent review of Prevent, which appears to 
prioritise work with particular groups at the expense of other, equally worrying 



 
5 

potential threats. 
  
A Member stated we are elected as Councillors to do a job, we shouldn’t be 
washing our hands of it when it came to Prevent. 
  
The Programme Manager stressed that we had to be creative in how we engaged 
with communities and Prevent was primarily about safeguarding as well as 
promoting universal values and that trust had to be built over time.  It was also 
stated that the Service was planning to do a peer review with Leeds and Kirklees 
Councils on the effectiveness of the Local Prevent Strategy. 
  
Members suggested that our recommendations needed to reflect that the Prevent 
brand has been tainted over the years, and that the district needed a more 
localised, not regionalised programme. 
  
In addition, a future report should also include a full financial breakdown for the 
last five years to include project outcomes, not outputs, and how staff salaries had 
been utilised and how engagement with specific groups with whom currently there 
is no engagement was taking place, such as different Islamic groups and far right 
groups. 
  
Members also requested officers to consider the local review of Prevent across 
the District to be an independent one, and for the Terms of Reference to be 
brought back to this Committee, and it was therefore: 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)      That this Committee requests the Executive to contact the Home         
 Office, outlining the concerns of Corporate Overview & Scrutiny      
 Committee in relation to the outcomes of the independent review of 
 Prevent, which appears to prioritise work with particular groups at 
 the expense of other equally worrying potential threats. 

  
(2)      That this Committee requests the Executive to note that the       
 Prevent brand has been tainted over the years, and that the       
 District needs a more localised, not regionalised programme. 
  
(3)      That this Committee requests a further report be presented in six        
 months, which specifically focuses on: 

  
-       A full financial breakdown for the last 5 years to include project 

outcomes, not outputs, and how staff salaries have been utilised; 
-       Engagement with specific groups with whom currently there is no 

engagement taking place, such as different Islamic groups and far 
right groups. 

  
(4)      That members request officers to consider the local review of   
 Prevent across the District to be an independent one and for the 
          Terms of Reference for this review to be brought to the Corporate 
           Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director for Place  
  
  

6.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 



 
6 

 
Resolved – 
  
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item relating to Industrial Services Group (ISG) on the grounds that it is 
likely in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if they were present, exempt information within 
Paragraph 3  (Finance or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), would be disclosed and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in excluding 
public access to the relevant part of the proceedings outweighs the interest 
in publication of the report. 
  
It is in the public interest in maintaining these exemptions because it is in 
the overriding interest of proper administration that Members are made fully 
aware of the financial implications of any decision.  
  
 
  

7.   INDUSTRIAL SERVICES GROUP (ISG) - FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Corporate Resources submitted a report  
(Not for Publication Document “B”) which provided an update to the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the performance of ISG. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)      The Committee thanked the officers, for the work undertaken. 

  
(2)      That a further report be presented to this Committee, which also          
 specifically focuses on the approached being used to increase the    
 numbers of apprenticeships within ISG. 

  
(3)      That this Committee requests a site visit be arranged for members      
 of this Committee. 
  
ACTION:  Strategic Director for Corporate Resources 
  
 
  

8.   CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK 
PROGRAMME 2023/24. 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “C”) which included proposed items for the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Draft work programme for 2023/24.  The Committee was 
asked to consider which items it wished to include in the work programme. 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Lead added that an invitation would be extended to 
West Yorkshire Joint Services to attend the Committee in January 2024.  In 
addition, a number of sessions would be held on the Call for Action into Anti-
social behaviour.  It was suggested that these local meetings be organised in 
conjunction with the respective Area Coordinators’ office. 
  
Resolved –  



 
7 

  
(1)      That the Committee discussed and approved the 2023-24 work 
 programme.           

  
(2)      That members agreed on the next steps, in proceeding with the           
 Call for Action Enquiry into Anti-Social Behaviour. 

  
ACTION:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
  
  
  
  
 

       Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


